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REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

FILE NO. 7-82 1 of 2 DUE DATE 2/15/82 

ACTIVITY Pepper Tree, Filing No. One 

PHASE ___ F~i~n_a_l __ P~l_a_t ________________________________________ ACRES~----------

LOCATION 990 ft. West of Patterson & 29 Roads - South side 

PETITIONER --~B~e~n~c~hm~a~r~k_H~o~m~e~s~L~t~d~·---------------------------------------------
PETITIONER ADDRESS c/o Towne Properties· Ltd., 2261 Francis Lane, Cincinnati, OH 45206 

ENGINEER Norman Speaks, Benchmark Homes Ltd. , 1005 Winters Avenue 

OVERALL CONSIDERATIONS 

D D OVERALL coMPATABILITY 1. On site plan no on st. parking is shown, however, on 
general utilities and st. section plan, on st. parking 

D D CONSISTENCY 

D D AO..JACENT PROPERTY 

D D CHANGE IN THE AREA 

D D TRAFFIC IMPACT 

DATE REC. 

2/16/82 

2/16/82 

2/16/82 

2/16/82 

2/16/82 

AGENCY 

Pub. Wk & Util. Dir. 

City Fire 

Mountain Bell 

City Police 

Ute Water 

is shown. Which is it - prefer no on st. parking. 

2. Any screening proposed between prop. to the west? 
East? 

3. Parking for townhomes need to be designated for 
individual units. 

4. Sight distance needs to be checked to make sure no 
hazard at entry. 

5. Trash p/u may be in question, need to coordinate 
locations with sanitation engineer. 

6. Lighting detail needed. 

7. t1ay require temp. cul-de-sacs for Cascade Ave. for 
fire and service trucks. (May also need them for 
W. Ind. Ck dr.) 

COMMENTS 

8. Need signage detail. 

9. Covenants? 

10. Need appraisal for open space fee (filing #2 only). 

11. Setbacks need to be shown on plat. 

12. Project must obtain building permit within 1 year 
of final approval or be scheduled for a rehearing. 

None 

We do not understand. You have submitted a Filing #1 
and a Filing #2. They are identical plans. Please 
clarify this! 

No comments. 

We have no objections. 

No objections to project. The existing 18" and pro­
posed 8" water 1 i nes wi 11 pro vi de proper fire protection 
and domestic services. On-site water line installation 
will extend beyond street improvements for future 
connection for phase tow. Meters will be installed on 
the property side of dedicated ROW line. Policies and 
fees in effect at the time of application will apply. 

I 
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Page 2 

7-82 1 of 2 Pepper Tree, Filing No. One 2/15/82 

Date Rec. 

2/16/82 

3/5/82 

Agency Comments 

Transportation Eng. I do not understand the 32/52' "private road" 
adjacent to W. Indian Creek Dr. or the "typical 
parking space" arrangement on the curve at the F Road 
entrance. Is there a reason for not having a 90 degree 
(with tangent) intersention of W. Indian Creek Drive 
and F Rd? As shown, it comes in on a curve, which is 
very poor. 

rhruk:\~ 
L~ -:p_s. eo. 

GJPC Minutes 
of 2/23/82 

CONSENT ITH1 #4 
MOTION: (COMMISSIONER BILL O'DWYER) "MADAM CHAIRMAN, I MOVE ON 
CONSENT ITEMS #1, 2, 3, 4, AND 5 TO APPROVE AND FORWARD TO CITY 
COUNCIL AND RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL, SUBJECT TO STAFF COMMENTS." 
CHAIRWOMAN QUIMBY READ THE MOTION AND CALLED FOR A VOTE, WHICH 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, 6-0. 
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W.H. LIZER & ASSOCIATES 
E:..ngineering Consulting and Land Surveying 

576 25 Road, Unit# 8, 
Grand Junction. Colorado 81501 

241-1129 

February 2, 1982 

City of Grand Junction Planning Department 
559 White Ave. Rm 60 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: Pepper Tree - Filings No. One and No. Two 

Gentlemen: 

The following items were submitted for Pepperidge - Filing No. One 
and should be on file: 

1. Subsurface soils report for the total Pepperidge project. 

2. Drainage study & plan for the entire Pepperidge project 

3. Traffic circulation plan which will not change for the 
Pepper Tree project. i.e. The public streets will essentially 
remain in the same location. 

The development schedule will be as follows: 

Street rough cuts for Filings One and Two will begin 
in February, 1982. 

Utility placement will begin in late February and be 
expected to be completed in late March, 1982. 

Base course, pavement and sidewalks will be completed 
during the summer of 1982. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at your 
convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

w....,_. r.t J;_ 
Wayne H. Lizer, P.E., L.S. 

WHL/sl 

I 

I 



TO 

• 
GOLDEN, MUMBY, SUMMERS Bc'LIVINGSTON 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

P.o. Box 398 

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81502 

(303) 242-7322 

Mr. Bob Golden 
Mesa County Planning Commission 
Mesa County Courthouse 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Mr. Golden: 

DATE February 4, 1982 

suBJEcT Peppertree Homes -
Hodge 

This letter is wri tt€m for the purpose of advising that I have 
a copy of a signed landscape agreement between the owners of 
Peppertree Development and Walter and Thova Hodge. 

Very truly yours, 

GOLDEN, MUMBY, SUMMERS & LIVINGSTON 

B~, 

KGM/pg 

cc: Gary Ferguson RECEIVED MESA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

FEB 05 1982 

Form ML5·N73 The Drawing Boord. Inc., Box 505, Dallas, Texas 
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f>-' EXHIBIT A 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS - PEPPERTREE BOOK1369 fAGE 710 

IMPROVEMENTS 
Street Grading 

Street Base 

Street Paving 

Curbs & Gutters 

Side Walks 

Storm Sewer 
Facilities 

Sanitary Sewers 
Mains 

Laterals or House 
Connections 

On Site Sewage 
Treatment 

Water Mains 

Fire Hydrants 

FILINGS #One and # Two 

QUANTITY and UNIT COST 
4841 Sq. Yd. @ .71 

1221 Cu. Yd. @ 12.24 

4485 Sq. Yd. @ 3.62 

1880 L.F. @ 5.81 

1762 L.F. @ 7.22 

1390 S.F. @ 2.62 

Central Grand Valley 

640 L.F. @ 3.50 

N/A 

630 L.F. @ 10.69 

3 @ 1,414.00 

On Site Water Supply 4,000 00 L.S. 

Street Lights 

Street Name Signs 

Survey Monuments 
SUB TOTALS 

N/A 

2 @ 100.00 

5 @ 100.00 

286l ~ r-: ').} -":1 
l (_, '. ·' 

lN3Wl~~d3G.tN~Wd0~3A!Q 

A.J.NllOO VS:iW O!AI!iOlH 

COMPLETION 
EST. COST DATE 

·---::--::-:::--=-
$3,437.00 Aug. 1982 

14,945.00 

16,235.00 

10,922.00 

12,721.00 

3,641.00 

10,276.00 

2,240.00 

N/A 

6,734.00 

4,242.00 

4,000.00 

N/A 

200.00 

500.00 
$90,093.00 
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June 14, 1982 

Mr. Howard A. Paul 
Basin West Engineering 
P. 0. Box 53 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear Howard: 

Re: Pepper Tree Subdivision, Filings No. 1 and 2 - Streets 

As requested, I have reviewed the detailed construction plans and pavement 
design calculations for the above as submitted June 8, 1982, and have the 
following comments: 

l. As stated by you, I assume the pavement will be 2" Hot Bituminous Pave­
ment over 10" Aggregate Base Course (Class 6). I have checked the pave­
ment design based on the soil test and assumed traffic submitted and 
that section is acceptable and approved for construction. Change the 
plans to reflect the 2" HBP and 10" ABC design. 

2. A Professional Engineer should stamp and sign the plans. 

3. I assume the horizontal alignment shown fits: 

a. The recorded subdivision plats 
b. Mesa County plans for improving F Road. 

4. I assume you have coordi nata:! with Mesa County concerning verti ca 1 grade 
fit and improvements interfacing at F Road. 

5. Please label the profiles as to location (east or west curb) and (top 
of curb). 

6. General Note No. 4 should be modified since the contractor has apparently 
constructed the sidewalks to a different elevation. 

7. Replace the sentence on sheet 1 referring to "a 11 current City of Grand 
Junction street specifications" with the following standard note. This 
note is in lieu of submitting specifications and/or other contract docu­
ments. 

I 

I 



• 
Mr. Howard A. Paul Page 2 June 14 , 1982 

11 All construction shall be in accordance with City of Grand Junction 
Standard Pavement Details Drawing ST-1 and shall conform to City of 
Grand Junction Standard Detailed Street Construction Specifications, 
1981, and City of Grand Junction General Contract Conditions for Public 
Works and Utilities Construction GC-37, GC-50 and GC-65. 11 

' 

8. Street grades shown are satisfactory to this office with one possible 
exception. Where will the east end of Cascade Avenue drainage outlet? 
Although this is only about 100 linear ft. of street, it will have site 
drainage from the north emptying into the gutter with no apparent out­
let at the east end. Outletting public streets onto private property 
is not acceptable. 

9. Provision should be made for a temporary storm drainage outlet system 
from the south end of Filing No. 2 (West Indian Creek Drive) to Indian 
Wash in accordance with the overall drainage plan for this project. 
A t~mporary system (ditch?) and easement must be provided for as related 
when. these filings were approved by Planning Commission and City Council. 
Otherwise the potential exists for a public street system to be drain­
ing into a field which is private property and that condition is not 
acceptable. 

When the above comments have been addressed, submit revised plans and the ease­
ment for approval prior to construction. 

RPR/hm 

cc - Norman Speaks, Benchmark Homes 
Bob Goldinv 
John Kenney 
Jim Patterson 
File 

Very truly yours, 

fd,~al//Jf2_~, 
Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer 

I 
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Bill Cheney 
Basin West Engineering 
P. 0. Box 53 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear· B i 11 : 

• 

Re: ~~-er Tree Subdivision, F-ilings No. 1 and 2 - Styeets 

July 22, 1982 

~~~----.- .. -- " ---------------- ------
As requested, I have reviewed the revised detailed construction plans for the 
above as submitted June 21, 1982. All comments in my June 14, 1982, letter 
have been addressed by this submittal. Consider the street plans to be 
approved by this office for construction. 

Upon completion of construction, please notify this office to arrange for a 
final inspection of the completed facilities. As is standard policy, City­
acceptance of any facilities depends on: 

a. Design in accordance with our requirements 
b. Construction in accordance with the City-approved design 
c. Submission of documented construction test results 
d. Submission of mylar-type as-built drawings for the public records 
e. Final inspection of completed improvements 

Mr. Darrel Lowder of our office will be contacting you concerning the easement 
for the temporary storm drainage outlet ditch. The form submitted is incomplete 
in that it does not state to whom the easement is granted. A properly executed 
easement will be required and Darrel will record it. 

RPR/hm 

cc - Norman Speaks, Benchmark Homes 
Bob Goldin 
::roh_n_ -Kenney 
Darrel Lowder 
Jim Patterson 
File 

Very truly yours, 
) ~ /) ) 

1\ fj , ! I' "-- / .' -- / . 

, _£'1-l\-~ , , ~ /
1 c~ 

Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer 

I 
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City of Grand Junction 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 
Attn: Bob Golden 

Dear Mr. Golden: 

• 
First National 
Bank 
in Grand Junction 

1he Better Banken;" 

October 7th, 1982 

Re: Benchmark Homes, Inc. 

This letter is to verify that Benchmark Homes, Inc., has secured a loan for 
$42,346.72 for the improvements of the Peppertree Apartment/Condominium 
project. The $42,346.72 is to finance the construction of the improvements 
within the project which are required by the Mesa County Subdivision Regulations. 

The $42,346.72 is to be disbursed by the First National Bank in Grand Junction 
only for the above items upon receipt and approval of properly authorized bills. 

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me. 

DAK./dkg 

RECEIVED ME3A COUNTY 
DEVELOI'MENT DE:PAB.TMEN'.i' 

CCT 011982 
\ 
i; 

First National Bank P.O. Box 608, 464 Main Street, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 303/243-2411 ·~ BANCORPORATION,NC. 

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPOKATION 
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• CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
0 .. grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 81501 

iO 
0 · 'lmcC\\. (303) 244-1628 

December 1, 1982 

Benchmark Homes 
1005 Winters Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Attention: Mr. Ronald R. Miller 

RE: Peppertree Parking Buildings E & F 

Dear Ron: 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of November 29, the Planning Department 
takes no exception to your proposal to restripe the parking lot between 
buildings E & F at Peppertree. We understand that you will proceed as planned, 
weather permitting. 

If you have confirmed the dumpster locations with Mr. Reeves, we would 
appreciate a letter addressing this for our files. 

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mark J. Curran 
Assistant Zoning Administrator 

MC/vw 

I 

I 
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CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 81501 

0 · 'lmcC\\. (303) 244-1628 

March 11, 1983 

Mr. Renald R. Miller 
Benchmark Homes 
1005 Winters Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: PepperTree Parking - Buildings E & F 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

With the warmer weather arr1v1ng, plans for re-striping the parking area between 
buildings E & F should be finalizing. Phase III of the project is progressing 
steadily and it has been our procedure to withhold building permits on future 
development until agreed-upon improvements have been satisfactorily met. We 
hope that this will not be the case with the PepperTree development. 

If you would proceed as per plan submitted with your letter of November 17, 
it would be appreciated. 

Any questions or concerns you might have can be directed to me at this office. 

Sincerely, 

Mark J. Curran 
Assistant Zoning Administrator 

MC/vw 

I 

I 
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